PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5184362

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARIANO E. TAN	11/02/2017
JACOB R. SCHMITZ	11/02/2017
BRIAN D. ENG	11/02/2017
NAVNEET R. GARG	11/02/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PROSODICA, LLC	
Street Address:	570 LAKE COOK ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 400	
City:	DEERFIELD	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60015	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16157802

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)288-0023

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 914-288-0022

Email: uspto@leasonellis.com
Correspondent Name: LEASON ELLIS LLP
Address Line 1: ONE BARKER AVENUE

Address Line 2: FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: WHITE PLAINS, NEW YORK 10601-1526

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11404/006248-US1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SAMANTHA CHAN		
SIGNATURE:	/Samantha Chan/	
DATE SIGNED: 10/11/2018		
	•	

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 047137 FRAME: 0377

505137599



PATENT REEL: 047137 FRAME: 0378

Attorney Dkt. No.11404/0062480US0

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (hereinafter referred to as "Assignment") is made by and

between (i) Mariano E. TAN, having an address at 3 Serra Bellisima Ct., Henderson,

NV 89011, Jacob R. SCHMITZ, having an address at 3149 Coral Ln., Glenview, IL

60026, Brian D. ENG, having an address at 4730 N. Hermitage 2C, Chicago, IL 60640,

and Navneet R. GARG, having an address at 4851 N. Damen Ave., Apt. 206, Chicago,

IL 60625 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors," which includes all successors and legal

representatives); and (ii) Prosodica, LLC, having an address at 570 Lake Cook Rd.,

Suite 400, Deerfield, IL 60015 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee," which includes all

successors, legal representatives and assigns).

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING CONTACT CENTER OPERATIONS

BY OPTIMIZING USER CONNECTIONS described in U.S. Patent Application, No.

62/571,370, filed on October 12, 2017 (Attorney Docket No. 11404/0062480US0)

(hereinafter referred to as "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest

worldwide in and to the Application, and inventions and improvements described therein,

and in and to any patents to be obtained therefor, thereon, and therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, for sufficient, good and valuable consideration, the

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and

set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, and

Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the

Application, any inventions and improvements claimed or disclosed therein, and any and

all letters patent, certificates of invention, design registrations and utility models which

may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign

countries, and in and to any and all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations,

continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions thereof, and all other applications relating

Page 1 of 4

Attorney Dkt. No.11404/0062480US0

thereto which shall be filed by the Assignee or its assignees in the United States, its

territorial possessions and all foreign countries, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment,

as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this

Assignment had not been made, together with (A) the right, if any, to register or apply in

all countries and regions in the Assignee's name for patents, utility models, design

registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions

and improvements; (B) the right to prosecute, maintain and defend the Application (and

any patents granted thereon or therefrom) before any public or private agency, office or

registrar including by filing reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations,

continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions and all other applications relating to the

Assigned Patents; (C) the right, if any, to claim priority based on the filing date of the

Application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property,

the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Paris Convention,

and all other treaties of like purposes; and (D) the right to sue and recover damages or

other compensation for past, present or future infringements thereof, the right to sue and

obtain equitable relief, including injunctive relief, in respect of such infringements, and

the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of the Assignors in all matters related

thereto.

AND, at Assignee's cost, Assignors shall use reasonable efforts to take actions

and execute and deliver documents that Assignee may reasonably request to effect the

terms of this Assignment and to perfect Assignee's title in and to the Application

assigned to it hereunder, including, without limitation, entering into individual patent

assignment agreements (in one or more languages) for the purposes of evidencing and

recording Assignee's rights in the Application.

AND, Assignee shall be solely responsible for all actions and all costs

whatsoever, including but not limited to taxes, attorneys' fees and patent office fees in

any jurisdiction, associated with the perfection of Assignee's right, title, and interest in

and to the Application and recordation and/or registration of this Assignment or any other

document evidencing the assignment to Assignee of the Application. The Assignors

Page 2 of 4

Attorney Dkt. No.11404/0062480US0

hereby authorize the Commissioner/Director of Patents and Trademarks in the United

States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any

applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities, to record Assignee as the

assignee and owner of the Application and to deliver to Assignee all official documents

and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.

AND, for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to

Assignee that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any

right, title and/or interest that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been

transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the lawful owners of rights, titles and interests in

and to the Application, including the inventions and improvements described therein, and

that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful

authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND, Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this

Assignment the application serial number, and any further identification which may be

necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and

Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

LEASON ELLIS LLP

including all practitioners at Customer Number 76808.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

Page 3 of 4

PATENT

REEL: 047137 FRAME: 0381

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed.

ASSIGNORS:

1	11/2/17	, 2017
Mariano E. TAN	(Date)	

55	11-2-17,2017
Brian D. ENG	(Date)

ASSIGNEE:

RECORDED: 10/11/2018

Name: Mariano E. TAN (Date) Title: President

[Signature Page to Assignment]